SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).30415/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-04-2023 in LPA No. 742/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DHARAMPAL SATYAPAL LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF FOOD SAFETY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170404/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170405/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.170402/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

Diary No(s). 33241/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.174434/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) Diary No(s).33000/2023 (IA No.174202/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

W.P.(C) No.918/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.176892/2023-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 01-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.*

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Mr. Samir Rohatqi, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C S Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Mr. Nalin Talwar, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.

Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen, Adv.

Mr. Akash Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Juvas Rawal, Adv.

Mrs. Bhavya Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Amish Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Beotra, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Harsh, Adv.

Ms. Anushree Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) and learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents.

<u>SLP(C) Diary No(s).30415/2023 & SLP(C) Diary No(s). 33241/2023 & SLP(C) Diary No(s). 33000/2023:</u>

Delay condoned.

Application for permission to file petition in SLP (C) Dy No.30415/2023 is allowed.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Tag along with SLP(C) Nos.5140-5142/2023 with connected matters.

Until further orders, the impugned judgment as well as the impugned notification dated 21.08.2023 are stayed.

W.P.(C) No. 918/2023:

It is submitted by learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) that in view of the impugned judgment dated 10.04.2023 a fresh notification dated 21.08.2023 is assailed in the

said writ petition as SLP (C) Dy. NO.30415/2023 assailing the judgment of the Delhi High Court referred to above has been filed before this Court in which notice has been issued.

Hence, issue notice to the respondents in the writ petition as well as on the interim prayers.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

COURT NO.14

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).30415/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-04-2023 in LPA No. 742/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DHARAMPAL SATYAPAL LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF FOOD SAFETY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170404/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170405/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.170402/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

Diary No(s). 33241/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.174434/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) Diary No(s).33000/2023 (IA No.174202/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

W.P.(C) No.918/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.176892/2023-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 01-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C S Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Mr. Nalin Talwar, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.

Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen, Adv.

Mr. Akash Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Juvas Rawal, Adv.

Mrs. Bhavya Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Amish Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Beotra, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Harsh, Adv.

Ms. Anushree Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Mr. Samir Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) and learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents.

<u>SLP(C) Diary No(s).30415/2023 & SLP(C) Diary No(s). 33241/2023 & SLP(C) Diary No(s). 33000/2023:</u>

Delay condoned.

Application for permission to file petition in SLP (C) Dy No.30415/2023 is allowed.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Tag along with SLP(C) Nos.5140-5142/2023 with connected matters.

Until further orders, the impugned judgment as well as the impugned notification dated 21.08.2023 are stayed.

W.P.(C) No. 918/2023:

It is submitted by learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) that in view of the impugned judgment dated 10.04.2023 a fresh notification dated 21.08.2023 is assailed in the said writ petition as SLP (C) Dy. NO.30415/2023 assailing the judgment of the Delhi High Court referred to above has been filed

before this Court in which notice has been issued.

Hence, issue notice to the respondents in the writ petition as well as on the interim prayers.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)